`STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Parmpal Singh,

S/o Sh. Jagir Singh,

R/o Theh Kalander,

Tehsil Fazilka,

District Ferozepur.  




--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Punjab State Electricity Board,

Patiala.  





____   Respondent 






CC No-1046 -2009   

Present:
 None for Complainant.


Sh. Rajinder Singh, APIO-cum-PRO for PIO with Sh. Kuldip 


Verma, XEN, Fazilka. 
ORDER:



Sh. Parmpal Singh, Complainant vide his complaint dated nil received in the Commission on 23.04.2009 stated that his RTI application dated 19.02.2009 made to the address of the PIO/Chairman, PSEB, Patiala with due payment of fee regarding the status of his complaint dated 20.06.2008 had not been attended to and no information had been given to him.  Hence the complaint.  He enclosed a copy of earlier complaint stated to be of 20.06.2008 against Sh. Bharat Bhushan, J.E. Sub Division Laduka in connection with the shifting of connection of his father Sh. Jagir Singh.  A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post. 

2.

Today, APIO Sh. Rajinder Singh is present with Sh. Kuldip Verma, XEN.  He has presented letter dated 22.04.2009 (covering letter) with which the full set of papers supplied to Sh. Parmpal Singh, Complainant by registered post.  A set of the same has been placed on the record of the Commission. 
3.

The date when the complaint dated nil has been received in the Commission is 23.04.2009 and the information is stated to have been sent on 22.04.2009.  These communications appeared to have crossed.   Sh. 
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Parmpal Singh, Complainant had also due and adequate notice given to him through registered notice of today’s hearing but not appeared nor has sent any communication.  This is clear that he has received the information.  



The case is, thus, disposed of.  However, in case Sh. Parmpal Singh, Complainant has not received the information or feels that information is deficient in any manner, he can get the case re-opened before the Commission through a simple letter addressed to this Bench, stating the deficiencies.    

Sd-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009  
(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal,

# 1396, Progressive Society,

Sector 50-B, Chd. 





--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Secretary to Govt. Pb.

PWD B&R, Pb., Chd. 




____   Respondent 






CC No-1040 -2009   

Present:
 Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant in person.


Sh. Jaswant Singh, Senior Assistant (Dealing hand) for PIO 


(without letter of authority).
ORDER:



Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant vide his complaint dated 21.01.2009 made to the Commission stated that his application under RTI dated 20.02.2009 made to the address of the PIO/Secretary to Govt. PWD, B&R had not been attended to and no information had been given to him.  He stated that vide letter dated 25.02.2009, the Superintendent of the Branch asked him to deposit Rs. 10784/- for the information.  He wrote back on 26.02.2009 stating that amount was inordinate and needed to be reduced.  He also asked for information with respect to calculations for fee to be given in a certain proforma. Thereafter, the demand was downgraded to deposit of Rs. 2684/- for the information.  The difference of amount was calculated only when he pointed out that he did not need copy of the full file but only for the period from 01.01.2003 to 31.01.2009 as per his RTI application.  He stated that the excessive amount had been asked for from him just to harass him.   A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post. 

2.

Today, Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant is present in person.  On behalf of the PIO, Sh. Jaswant Singh, Senior Assistant (dealing hand) is present.  The background of the case is that Complainant, now Superintendent (Grade-D) Health-V branch was served charge sheet in February, 2009 by the 
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Secretariat Administration for allegedly causing delay of up to four years in dealing with cases entrusted to him, numbering about 35-36 while posted ina B&R Branch according to Sh. Jaswant Singh. Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant states that he was posted in the said B&R Branch only for from 2nd January 2005 to 23rd January 2007 i.e. a period of two years and, therefore, the question of delay, of four years in the cases being ascribed to him does not arise as neither the previous, nor the following period can be held to his account.  Although 38 files had been listed as the documents relied upon in the charge sheet, yet no copies of the same had been supplied to Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant, and according to him, not even after he approached the Secretariat Administration time and again for the same.  Simultaneously he had also applied under the RTI Act on 20.02.2009 for the information on five points, of which the 5th point concerned the supply of attested copies of the concerned files for the period 01.01.2003 to 31.01.2009.  

3.

Sh. Jaswant Singh, Senior Assistant presented letter dated 14.07.2009 addressed to the Commission, stating that the information has been duly supplied to Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal on 02.06.2009 enclosing the copy of letter dated 10.07.2009 addressed by the Secretariat Administration Branch-I to the Superintendent, B&R Branch-I.  In this, it has been stated that papers sent by Superintendent, B&R-I on 19.05.2009 in connection with charge sheet issued dated 18.02.2009  to Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal had been duly supplied to Sh. Jiindal.  He also supplied a copy of letter dated 02.06.2009 vide which Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant had acknowledged that he has received the information as per list and has also stated that certain papers were missing and whatever other record he needs he would write to the Secretariat Adminsitration regarding the same.  The representative of the PIO stated that vide covering letter dated 09.06.2009, the remaining papers which were stated to be missing had also been supplied to Complainant.  With this, he stated that full information that the Complainant had asked for had been supplied to him.  

CC No-1040 -2009   







-3-
4.

  Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant pointed out that the information given to him is the one which has been supplied to him by the Secretariat Administration after getting it from the PWD, B&R in connection with the charge sheet served upon him and not in pursuance of his request under RTI application dated 20.02.2009.  He pointed that the concerned files which he had received through the administration in connection with the charge sheet were the same ones and for the same period for which he had applied under RTI application in point 5.  He confirmed that full information in connection with 38 files has been given to him by the Secretariat Administration.  He, however, pointed out that he had not received any information so far under the RTI from the PIO/Secretary, PWD, B&R Branch to which he had applied under the Right to Information Act, 2005.  He also pointed out that in respect of item no. 1 and 2 no information has been supplied till date.
5

I have gone through the RTI application.  The demand in items no. 1 and 2, qualifies as ‘information’ as per the definition under Section 2(f) of the Right to Information Act, 2005. It may be supplied in the form in which it is available in the Branch.  However, item no. 3 and 4 are questions to be answered.  These queries need not be replied to.  They do not fall the definition of ‘information’, ‘record’ and ‘right to information’ as defined under Section 2 (f)(i)(j) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.  As for 38 files in item no. 5 the Complainant has confirmed that he has received full information and the acknowledgment by Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, is on record.  Complainant states, however, that they are not attested, where as Sh. Jaswant Singh states that they are attested copies.  In case any of them have not been attested, the PIO is hereby directed to get them attested as and when Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant presents them for attestation.
6.

Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant has three objections :-


(i)
 that the papers supplied have been supplied to him through the Secretariat Administration as a sequel to the charge sheet. 
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However, they have not been supplied by the PIO under RTI Act.  I am of the view that this objection does not hold much water, as the information which has been supplied by the PWD, B&R, Branch-I to the Secretariat Administration, for supply to Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant, could very easily have been supplied to him under RTI Act, and not through the Secretariat Administration.  The important thing is, that he has got the information which he needed on 2nd June, 2009, as well as all deficiencies pointed out by him were removed through supply of further information on 9th June, 2009, this ‘time’ directly by the Superintendent (B&R).  

(ii)
the Complainant states that there is a great delay.  However, it is seen that under RTI he was asked to make a payment for supply of information on 27.03.2009 (within the period of 30 days).  He has not deposited even one rupee since 27.03.2009, and yet the information has been given to him one way or the other, free of cost.

(iii)
The third complaint of Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant is regarding the harassment caused to him regarding wrong calculation for the amount to be deposited.  His application of the RTI is dated 20.02.2009.  On 25.02.2009, he was asked to deposit Rs. 10784/- for the information.  On the next day, on 26.02.2009 itself he asked for details of the information on the basis of which Rs. 10784/- had been calculated.  On 12.03.2009 i.e. after 14 days, a four page list giving details of the number of pages in the 38 files was supplied to Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant in the proforma devised by him.  The next day on 13.03.2009, he pointed out that he did not require the full files but required the information only for the relevant period which had already indicated by him in the RTI application and indicated the number of pages needed on the basis of the information in the proforma supplied by the PIO.  Thereafter, on 27.03.2009, the PIO wrote back to say that Rs. 2684/- should be deposited for the same.  Therefore, he states that undue harassment has been caused to him by the PIO by making wrong calculation.  
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7.

I do not agree with the Complainant. In fact much additional/extra work has had to be done in this case.  He has still not deposited even one rupee. In fact, he has come to the Commission disputing the amount and stating that the department had deliberately mislead and “the office of the PIO (Sh. Balwant Singh, Superintendent, B&R-I and Jaswant Singh, Senior Assistant) have been intentionally exaggerating the figures of information to the tune of 5392 pages in place of 1342 pages, misleading their officers, wasting precious time of Government and harassing me due to the reasons best known to them.  They have not still supplied me the information asked for vide my letter dated 20.02.2009, though a period of two months has passed when I submitted my application will the PIO on 20.02.2009.” However, since Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant has not deposited any money where he had been asked to do within the period specified under the Act, therefore, it was not incumbent upon the PIO to give him any information under the Act.  Now, in case, Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant requires a second set of attested papers to be given to him again in respect of 38 files under the RTI Act he should deposit the amount so that he can get the attested copies of the same.  
8.

Sh. Jaswant Singh clarifies that only the papers to be given for the relevant period for the 38 delayed files had been calculated for fee and not for item no. 1 and 2.  Since no orders for deposit of fee had been conveyed to Sh. Ram Saroop Jindal, Complainant for item no. 1 and 2 the said information should now be supplied to him free of cost duly attested, page marked and indexed. 


Adjourned to 29.07.2009 for supply of remaining information.  









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009 

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Pawan Kumar Singla,

# 2423, Sector 70,

Mohali.  





--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Principal Secretary,

Department of Finance, Pb.


____   Respondent 






CC No-1022 -2009              

Present:
 None for Complainant.


Smt. Kamlesh Arora, APIO-cum-Superintendent for PIO along 


with dealing Assistant Sh. Harnek Singh.
ORDER:



Sh. Pawan Kumar Singla, Complainant vide his complaint dated 21.04.2009 stated that his application under RTI dated 09.03.2009 with due payment of fee addressed to the PIO/Principal Secretary, Finance had not been dealt with and no reply had been given to him.  A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post. 
2.

Today, Smt. Kamlesh Arora, APIO-cum-Superintendent is present along with Sh. Harnek Singh.  She has presented a copy of letter dated 12.05.2009 vide which full information has been given to Sh. Pawan Kumar Singla, Complainant and a receipt given by Sh. Pawan Kumar Singla has been placed on record. She is directed to give a copy of the covering letter vide which it was sent.  I have seen the information supplied which runs into 222 pages.  Sh. Pawan Kumar Singla, Complainant had due and adequate notice sent by registered post of the hearing to be held today and he has not appeared.  It is clear that he is satisfied with the information and has no further submission to make.  With this, the case is hereby disposed of.   
 











Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009 

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Onkar Singh, Advocate,

Resident-cum-Office, HIG-223,

Sector 71, Mohali-160071.



--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Chief Engineer (Water Source)

Department of Irrigation, Pb., Chd.



____   Respondent 






CC No-1001 -2009   

Present:
 Sh. Onkar Singh, Advocate, Complainant in person.


Sh. Nasib Singh, PIO-cum-Registrar, Irrigation Department in 


person with Sh. Dilabar Singh, APIO-cum-Superintendent.
ORDER:



Sh. Onkar Singh, Complainant vide his complaint dated 21.04.2009 stated that his application under RTI dated 17.03.2009 made to the address of PIO/Chief Engineer (Water Source), Department of Irrigation, Punjab with due payment of fee had not been attended to and no information was given to him within stipulated period. Hence the complaint. A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post dated 18.06.2009. 
2.

Today, the PIO has presented a set of papers for the record of the Commission which have been confirmed to have been delivered to Sh. Onkar Singh, Complainant on 27/28 June, 2009.   Sh. Onkar Singh states that a set of instructions had been given to him, however, various questions he has put not been answered.  He states that none of his queries have been answered.  
3.

I have seen the papers supplied.  The PIO is hereby directed to give a covering letter with reference to the specific RTI application duly indexed, page marked and attested.  The attention of Sh. Onkar Singh may be drawn to the relevant page of the instructions, if any, applicable to his query to the relevant para.  However, in case there is any information which the PIO has consciously 
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decided not to give to Sh. Onkar Singh, Complainant, it may be so stated with reasons i.e. in terms of exemptions applicable under the Act/third party etc.  


Adjourned to 08.09.2009.   








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009 

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Lajpat Rai,

# 347-D, Azad Nagar,

Near Sirhind Road,

Patiala. 






--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Secretary,

PWD, B&R, Mini Sectt. Pb.



____   Respondent 






CC No-1034 -2009    
Present:
Sh. Lajpat Rai, Complainant in person.


Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, Superintendent O/o Chief Engineer, 


B&R, PB.



Sh. Ram Rachh Pal, Superintendent O/o Chief Engineer, 



B&R, PB.



Sh. Bakshish Singh, Superintendent O/o Secreatry, PWD, B&R, 

Pb.

Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Senior Assistant O/o B&R, Pb. Civil Sectt. 

Pb.
ORDER:



Sh. Lajpat Rai, Complainant vide his complaint dated 09.04.2009 to the Commission stated that his application under RTI dated 03.03.2009 with due payment of fee made to the address of the PIO/Secretary, Pb. Govt., PWD, B&R, Chandigarh had not been attended to and no information had been provided to him. A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post. 

2.

Today, both parties are present before me.  The PIO has stated that vide covering letter dated 25.06.2009 with annexures along with letter dated 03.07.2009 with annexures full information has since been supplied to Sh. Lajpat Rai, Complainant with reference to his RTI application dated 03.03.2009 (confirmed to have been received by the Complainant). Sh. Lajpat Rai, Complainant states that no reply has been given with reference to item no. 4 of his application so far.  I have gone through point no. 4, it is a question asking why certain persons (including his wife) have not been promoted with details and 
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proof (with justification).  It has been explained to Sh. Lajpat Rai, as well to the PIO, that this information does not lie within the scope of “information” as defined under Section 2(f) of the Act.  Hence the Complaint is not made out.  In fact, item no. 1, 4, 5, 5 and 8 are all in the same category inspite of that information has been given quite substantially.  A set of papers supplied has been presented for the record of the Commission. 
3.

Armed with information Sh. Lajpat Rai, Complainant has been able to get under RTI Act, the Complainant may approach the Competent Authority in the Executive for redressal of his grievances, if any, as may be advised. With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009 

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Sukhdev Kaur,

Wd/o Sh. Darshan Singh Mistry (Chakki wale),

VPO Bhamipur Kalan,

Tehsil Jagraon,

District Ludhiana. 




--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Principal Secretary,

Industries & Commerce, Pb. Chd. 

____   Respondent 






CC No-1047 -2009   

Present:
None for the Complainant.



Sh. H.S.Pannu, APIO-cum-Dy. Director Industries.



Shri Parminder Singh, Sr. Asstt. RTI Cell.

ORDER:

Smt.  Sukhdev Kaur vide her complaint dated 21.4.09 stated that her application under RTI dated  27.12.08 had not been attended to properly. On 14.1.09, the PIO advised her to deposit Rs.10/- as fees, which she deposited on 31.1.09. However, even she did not received any information. Therefore, she put in a 2nd RTI application on 3.3.09 with reminder dated 16.3.09. However, till now she has received no information. Hence the complaint.

2.
Vide her RTI application she had wanted to know the status of the Legal notice served by her lawyer on the Department.  The background of the case is that Smt. Sukhdev Kaur is the widow of Sh. Darshan Singh, who was killed by terrorists.  As a result of this her son Kuldeep Singh was given job of Clerk on compassionate grounds. When her son Kuldeep Singh also died in an accident, his widow Smt. Charanjit Kaur was given a job on compassionate grounds. Her son had left behind his minor daughter Gagandeep Kaur. Smt. Charanjit Kaur later got remarried and due to the remarriage as per the present complainant (the surviving wife of Sh. Darshan Singh and mother of Sh. Kuldeep Singh) states that she is entitled to the share of family pension and other benefits of her son which were taken by Smt. Charanjit Kaur. Hence the legal notice dated 9.9.08 by her 
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Advocate. A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post.

3.
Today none is present for complainant. However, the Dy. Director-cum-APIO states that no reply has yet been given to the complainant as the request for depositing fees vide letter dated 26.3.09 sent by the PIO had not yet been met by her.  This demand of fee is not correct since no fee can be charged after 30 days of the RTI application. Therefore, the information which has not yet been supplied is directed to be supplied free of cost. The PIO is hereby directed to supply the information with covering letter and documents duly indexed, page marked and attested, under due receipt or proof of registry. A set of papers supplied as well as proof of registry or receipt from Smt. Sukhdev Kaur taken on the covering letter, should be supplied for the record of the Commission.
Adjourned to 28.7.2009 for supply of information.  









Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009
(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Rachhpal Singh,

S/o Sh. Nidhan Singh, 

R/o Chak Mohmade Wala,

Tehsil Jalalabad,

District Ferozepur. 




--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O State Election Commission,

Pb., Chd.






____   Respondent 






CC No-1048 -2009              

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Avtar Singh, APIO-cum-ACFA, O/O State Election 



Commission.



Shri Devi Dayal, Sr. Asstt. O/O State Election Commission.

ORDER:


Shri Rachhpal Singh vide his complaint dated 8.4.09 made to the Commission stated that his RTI application dated 2.1.09 with due payment of fee made to the address of PIO/ O/O State Election Commission, Punjab had not been attended to and no information had been supplied to him. He stated that the information that he had asked for was with respect to his representation/complaint No. 3846, dated 1.12.08 with respect to action to be initiated against  Sh. Sarwan Kumar, Agriculture Dev Officer-cum- Returning officer, on his complaint. The matter concerns with non-verification of  the S.C .Certificate issued to Smt. Santo Bai enabling her to be elected as Sarpanch illegally against the reserved post, which had been done by Sh. Sarwan Kumar, Agriculture Dev Officer-cum- Returning officer. A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post on 18.6.09.

2.
Today none is present on behalf of the complainant nor has any communication been received from him. The PIO has  presented a letter dated 13.7.09 to the Commission giving the whole position.  It has been stated that the whole 
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information had been supplied to the complainant on 1.12.08 by the PIO-cum-Addl. D.C.Ferozepur as followed by remaining information vide letter dated 19.1.09 by the  Headquarters i.e. State Election Commission addressed to the ADC Development with copy to the present complainant Sh. Rachhpal Singh. With this he states that full information  as obtained at that time, has been supplied to him. It is, therefore,  not understood why the complaint has been filed by him on 8.4.09. 

3.
It does not lie in the scope of jurisdiction of the Commission to monitor the progress of action taken in the complaint until the result is achieved by the complainant.  The latest position  as it  obtained had already been supplied to him vide letter mentioned earlier, much earlier thean the complaint dated 8.4.09. For spurring the authorities to take quicker or more action, the applicant has to address the Competent Authority in the Executive, since the Commission cannot order any action to be taken in complaint matters other than giving the record in the custody of the PIO.

4.
The applicant had due and adequate notice for today’s hearing but has chosen not to appear, neither has he sent any representative nor any communication to the Commission. It is thus clear that he has nothing further to say. 


With this, the case is hereby disposed of.








Sd- 

(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009 

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Jai Singh,

S/o Sh. Thana Singh, 

Village Machaki Mal Singh,

Tehsil & District Faridkot.




--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Ex. Engineer, 

Tube Well Corporation,  

Faridkot.







____   Respondent 






CC No-1050 -2009   

Present:
Shri Jai Singh, complainant in person.



Shri Ashwani Kumar, PIO-cum-XEN, Tubwell Corpn., Faridkot.

ORDER:


Shri Jai Singh, S/O Sh. Thana Singh vide his complaint dated 9.4.09 made to the Commission stated that his RTI application  dated 4.3.09 with due payment of fee, made to the address of PIO/SE, Punjab StateTubwell Corpn. Faridkot  has not been attended to and no information was given to him. However, he had received one letter which had been addressed to the Divisional Engineer Lining Div.-2, PWRM & DC, Amritsar vide which he had advised the XEN that he  was the PIO in this particular case and had forwarded the case in original along with postal order vide No. 1047-48 dated 13.2.09 with directions that the information be given to Sh. Jai Singh under intimation to that office. A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post.

2. Today, Sh.Jai Singh complainant is present in person and so the PIO, Divisional Engineer Lining Div.-2, PWRM & DC, Amritsar. Sh. Ashwani Kumar states that he has not received any RTI application other than the one which has been forwarded by the  Commission, with its notice. He also states that the letter  of the SE dated 1047-48 dated 13.2.09 is in connection with another application and not the present one. However, Sh.  Jai Singh states that he has send the RTI application to the SE under registered post and presented original photocopy of 
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the postal order. He states that he had neither received the application dated 3.2.09 nor the application dated 4.3.09 mentioned by the applicant in para 2 of his complaint dated 9.4.09 made to the Commission. However, he stated that Sh. Jai Singh had made at least 10 more applications. They are mostly regarding the same subject and certain additional aspects i.e. copies of Audit Report, copy of Inquiry Report etc. However, he states that with reference to the notice sent by the Commission and the RTI application dated 4.3.09 attached threreto,  he has brought the full information for supply to the applicant. He stated that he has sent the information vide letter dated 24.6.09 to Sh. Jai Singh, with copy to the Commission. The complainant states that he has received this information with covering letter plus 13 pages. This information has been supplied free of cost. 

3. However, Shri Jai Singh stated that the reply is not correct as the information has been given only on 3 points (i.e. 1,3 & 5) and even in these three items, the information given is not correct, as the estimates given therein or the dates of execution of the work are both wrong, according to him. As for item No. 3, 4 & 6, he states that the information is  stated to be with the village level  Water Users Society since the work was to done under the supervision of the government officials who should have full information about it. He has given a letter dated 14.7.09 (3 pages) along with annexures giving  deficiencies/discrepancies in the information given.  Since this has been presented only at the time of hearing it has not been possible to consider it today. Moreover no copy has been supplied to the PIO. Sh. Jai Singh agreed that  the copy presented to the Court should be handed over to the PIO and a fresh copy will be given to the Commission.

4. The PIO may make up the deficiencies, if any, strictly in accordance with the original RTI application and the answer should not be  as “this information is not available rather the information should be specific i.e. estimate is not available in this office as it had never been made and approved”.  The RTI applications dated 3.2.09 and 4.3.09 which the PIO says  have never been received in his office, but they have been duly received in the office of SE  by 
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registered post, would surely have been forwarded to his office. He may try to search these applications through entries in the receipt register as the proof is very much there.

The case is adjourned to 8.9.2009.








Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009 

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. P.C.Sharma, Advocate,

Chowk Regent Cinema,

Amritsar. 





--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Punjab State Electricity Board,

Patiala.





____   Respondent 






CC No-1069 -2009   

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Rajinder Singh, APIO-PRO/ O/O PSEB Patiala.

ORDER:


Shri P.C.Sharma, Advocate, vide his complaint dated 15.4.09 made to the Commission stated that his application under RTI dated 3.3.09 made to the address of PIO/Chairman, PSEB, Patiala,  in para No. 3(I) and  (a) to (e) had not been properly attended to and information furnished vide letter dated 9.4.09 was incomplete, inadequate and misleading and information regarding point 3(i) (e) and (d) had not been supplied at all. A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered notice dated 18.3.09.

2.
Today none is present for the complainant. The APIO states that the reply sent by the AEE operation (East Circle) Sub Div. Amritsar dated 9.4.09 was not  complete and it was not meant to be sent by the AEE directly to the applicant. However, now after collecting  the information from the CE as well as from the field, the full information have been brought for supply to the complainant today. I have gone through the reply and I think still it is inadequate. It is required that in respect of Item No. 3(i)©, the total amount collected by the PSEB from the consumers as Social Security Fund and deposited with the State Government should be disclosed for the period concerned. Surely  the Punjab Government would have forwarded details of the scheme vide which Social Security Fund has been levied, a copy thereof should be supplied. Since the applicant has not come, this information should be supplied to him under registered cover and a 
CC No-1069 -2009   







-2-

set of information supplied, along with proof of registry should be placed on the record of the Commission.  

3.
With these directions, the case is hereby disposed of. The applicant is free to get the case reopened, in case the information does not reach him within 15 days from today. The PIO does not have to wait receipt of the order, since the orders have been dictated in his presence.








Sd- 
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009 

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Parwinder Singh,

S/o Sh. Pritam Singh,

# 3652/28, Gali No. 3, Guru Ram Dass 

Nagar, Sultanwind Road,

Amritsar. 






--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Chief (IR&W),

PSEB, Patiala. 





____   Respondent 






CC No-1067 -2009   

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Rajinder Singh, APIO-PRO/ O/O PSEB Patiala.

ORDER:


Shri Parwinder Singh, vide his complaint dated 13.4.09 stated that his RTI application dated 30.6.08 with due payment of fee made to the address of PIO.C.E. (IR&W), PSEB Patiala had not been attended to and no information had been given to him till date. In his RTI application he had asked for information on 4 points. The background of the case is that Er. Parwinder Singh (Prematurely Retired J.E.) had earlier through RTI Act, 2005 obtained  copies of his ACRs for the years 2002-2004. The present RTI application is in respect of ACRs 2001-2004 and 1.4.1994- 5.8.1994. It is seen from the copies of ACRs provided to him that  his Confidential Reports recorded as ‘Excellent’ and ‘Very Good’ by the Reporting Officer have been downgraded to ‘Good’  and ‘Average’ by the Reviewing Officer, as well as by the High Powered Integrated Committee. Mainly he has asked that the officers who have reviewed and down graded his reports should be make to state the reasons for doing so. He stated that on the basis of these downgraded Confidential Reports, which had been counted as final assessment, Sh  Parwinder Singh had been prematurely retired from service. A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered notice on 18.6.09.
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2.
Shri Parwinder Singh who is not present, however sent a letter dated 4.3.09 containing his submissions for consideration by the Commission today.  I have given careful consideration to his representation.  While the ‘Confidential Reports’  are no longer held to be ‘confidential’ in respect revealing them to the official in respect of whom they have been written, only the record which is available in the custody of the PIO can be supplied to the applicant. The attention of the complainant is drawn to Section 3 of the RTI Act which reads as under :- 
                    “ Right to Information- Subject to the provisions of this Act, all 


citizens shall have the right to information”.

Further his attention is drawn to the definition of ‘Information’ , ‘Record’ and ‘Right to Information’ available in Section 2(f), (i) and (j) respectively.  In Section 2(f) ‘information’ means “any material in any form including records, documents, memos, e-mails, opinions, advices, press releases circulars, orders, logbooks, contracts, reports, papers, samples, models, data material in any electronic form --------“.  The key words here are “material” as already exists “in any form”. In other words, copies of information available in the PIO’s custody are to be provided, as they exist, and are not required to be created afresh.  That is why he has been able to get copies of his confidential reports in his earlier RTI application. However, the PIO is not required to provide any ex-post facto justification for the contents of the said records. As such submission of Shri Parwinder Singh, as contained in his complaint dated 13.4.09, as followed by his letter dated 4.7.09, are required to be made to the Competent Authority in the Executive/Administrative Department instead of addressing them to the Commission, since the cure not fall with the scope of the RTI Act, 2005.

3.
Earlier, Shri Parwinder Singh was perhaps not in a position to know what had gone wrong in the writing of his ACRs and was perhaps not  in a position to make further Appeals or Complaints regarding  high handedness of any senior, which remained invisible. However, armed with the specific documents/authentic 
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documents that he has been able to get under the RTI Act, 2005, he is now in a position to make representation based on solid facts, to the Competent Authority or to the Courts, as may be advised for redressal of his perceived grievances.
With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of. 









Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009 

(Ptk) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Joginder Singh, Principal, 
Govt. Senior Secondary School,

Kot Baba Deep Singh (Boys),

Amritsar.
 


 



----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Secretary School Education,

Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector 9, Chd.  

       -----Respondent.





MR No. 72/2009 

                                                    In CC No- 2039-2008       
Present:
None for Complainant.



None for PIO.


ORDER: 


It is seen that neither the address of the PIO nor the address of the Complainant has been written correctly in the notice issued which is probably why none of them are present.  Issued notice again for 08.09.2009.


Come up on 08.09.2009. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009 

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura,

# 5-C, Urban Estate,

Focal Point, Phase-I, Ludhiana. 



--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Superintending Engineer, 
Punjab State Electricity Board, 
Ludhiana.






____   Respondent 






CC No-1009 -2009   

Present:
 Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura, Complainant in person.


Sh. Sandeep Garg, Senior XEN authorized representative of 


the PIO/SE Operations East Circle, Ludhiana. 
ORDER:



Sh. Sandeep Garg, Senior XEN representative of the PIO states that there are four divisions in Ludhiana in East Circle.  Information has been collected from all divisions and is being supplied today on point no. 1 which reads “kindly supply list in the chronological order and copy of NOCs issued by the Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana for grant of commercial connections during the period referred to above.  Kindly supply list of connections granted by the PSEB without the NOC”. The document with reference to second question has also been provided.  This confirmed by the Complainant Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura, however, he has pointed out that documents have not been attested.  The PIO is directed to get the documents supplied today duly attested for which Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura states he will visit the office of the PIO.  Telephone numbers have been exchanged by them to fix up mutually consent.  With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


14.07. 2009 

(LS)

